Exhibit 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of 2016,
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") MCK
SERVICES, INC., a California corporation whose address is 865 Howe Road, Martinez, CA
94553 (hereinafter called the “Contractor”™), in reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A On June 16, 2014, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor
for Repair & Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 33, PW No. 02-14-04 (hereinafter "Agreement").
The Agreement further stipulated that the contract can be mutually extended on a year by year basis
for up to four additional years.

B. OnJune 18, 2015, the City and Contractor entered into the first contract extension for
Repair and Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 34, PW No. 04-15-07.

C. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. On June 2, 2015, the City Council approved the 2015-2017 Capital Budget. Five
million is allocated for construction in Fiscal Year 2016-2017. Extend contract term for Repair and
Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 35, PW No. 03-16-03, and increase contract amount to five
million ($5,000,000). Revised Scope of Work is attached as Exhibit Al.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Page 1, Article 1, TERM, first paragraph of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:
“The Contractor shall have ninety (90) consecutive working days from the date the
work is to commence pursuant to the Notice to Proceed to diligently prosecute the
work to completion.”

2. Page 2, Article 3, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, first paragraph of the
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“Contractor shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement
in the amount and manner set forth in Exhibit A1 which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. Payment will be made in the same manner that
claims of a like character are paid by the City, with checks drawn on the treasury of
said City, to be taken from CIP 9820135.”

MCK Services 1 PW No. 03-16-03
Amend 1, Repair & Resurfacing, Phase 35 g\cipstreet 35\docs\amend 1, mek ph 35.doc



3. Page 2, Article 4, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, fourth paragraph of the
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“Total compensation for work is $4,545,385.79, with an approximate 10 percent
contingency in the amount of $454,614.21 for a total not to exceed amount of
$5,000,000. Use of contingency shall be for items of work outside the original scope
and requires prior written authorization by the City.”

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

MCK Services 2 PW No. 03-16-03
Amend |, Repair & Resurfacing. Phase 35 gcipistreet 35\docs\amend 1, mck ph 35.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to

be executed on the day and year first above written.

MCK SERVICES, INC.
A California Corporation

Mark Hazep
President(Sole Owner)

MCK Services 3
Amend 1. Repair & Resurfacing, Phase 35

CITY OF ALAMEDA
A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach
City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

<

[.iam Garland
Acting Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

Andrico Penick S /) & /c
Assistant City Attorney

PW No. 03-16-03
aicipistreet 35'docstamend 1, mek ph 33.doc



EXHIBIT A1

Repair & Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 35
No. P.W. 03-16-03

i Estimated
ltem| Description Unit  Quantity | *Unit Price Cost

1 !R/R Curb, Portland Cement Concrete LF 8.823 $ 2091 1% 184,488.93
2 _|RIR Gutter, Portland Cement Concrete SF 485 |$ 12558 61,055.75
3 |R/R Sidewalk & Curb Ramp, 3" PCC SF 3,420 $ 1255 | § 42,921.00
4 |R/R Driveway Apron, 4" PCC , SF . 3,700 $ 12.56 | $ 46,435.00
5 |Detectable Warnings ] A SF 3,300 $ 2927 |$  96,591.00
__6_|Full Planing, 2" Deep sy 2,700 $ 3618 9,747.00
6a |Full Planing, 2.5" Deep sY 6,500 $ 36618  23,790.00
7 _[Wedge Planing, 6' x 1.5" i i LF 10450 | $ 1.62 | § 16,929.00
8 |HMA Patch, 2" deep ] | SF . 8,000 $ 16218 9,720.00
9 |Reconstruct Pavement Failed Area, 4" deep cY 13,700 $ 216.94 | $ 2,972,078.00
_10_|Reconstruct Pavement Failed Area, 6" deep cYy 1,647 $ 220088 362,471.76
11 {Seal Random Crack Sealing » TN 9 $ 3,346.00 | § 30.114.00
12 |Slurry Seal SF 56,310 |$ 03118 17,456.10
|13 [Hot Mix Asphalt, Type HMA-A ) TN 47500 !§ 9252 | § 439,470.00
__14_|Adjust Manhole Frames to Grade - EA 145 $ 569808 82,621.00
15 |Adjust Survey Monument to Grade EA 58 $ 360.70 | $ 120,920.60

16 _{Replace Traffic Loop Detectors EA 0 $ 47048 |% -

Remove/Replace Thermoplastic/Painted Traffic
17 |Stripes, Pavement Markings and Markers LS 1 $ 55,500.00 | $ 55,500.00
18 |Pavement Markers (Blue Reflective) EA 1238 (8§ 12.55 | § 1,543.65
1) |EBMUD G5 Box . N EA 190 $ 360709 68,533.00
20 |Permit ALLOW 1 $ 3,000.00|% 3.000.00
SUBTOTAL | $ 4,545,385.79
10% Contingency| $ 454,614.21
[ | TOTAL |$ 5,000,000.00
*Indicates 2% increase in unit prices
MCK Services 4 PW No. 03-16-03

Amend |, Repair & Resurfacing , Phase 35 G:\cip\Street 35\Docs\Amend 1, Exhibit AlAmend 1, Exhibit Al



3 3 MCKSERVI
Client#: 1115 DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

ACORD.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 511812016

ED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
EE’RST?FI?S.:!F;C;;ES'SNISTS';FFIRMATWELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . N
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER GOMACT Felicia McAroy B -
Barney & Barney, a Marsh & McLennan THONE, ex): 925 482-9300 | A%, ney: 925 482-9390
Insurance Agency LLC company (EMAL . felicia.maroy@barneyandbarney.com
1340 Treat Blvd #250 Lic 0H18131 _ i BUAAsB) ARRORDING COVERAGE [ wace
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 \NSURer A : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
INSURED | insurer g : Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674
MCK Services Inc. surer ¢ : Navigators Specialty Insurance ~ |36056
865 Howe Rd. e
Martinez, CA 94553
|INSURERE : _
INSURER F : |
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
INSR [ADDLUSUBR | POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP |

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE JINSR_WVD | POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) |(MMDD/YYYY) | LmITS
A | OENERAL LIABILITY X | X DT22CO5E900287TCT1 05/20/2016|05/20/2017 each occurrence  1$1,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY [ ’E&’é‘ﬁ%%%?e_‘é%’éé.ﬁ?ence] $300,000
| | cLams-mape ’—X OCCUR . | MED EXP (Any one person) | 55,000
e | PERSONAL & ADv INJURY | 51,000,000
:] | GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
|| pouicy ,—X PRO- [ ] Loc ‘ ‘ s -
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X DT8105E900287TIL16 05/20/2016| 05/20/2017 SOMENES SNGLELMIT T 4 000,000
_x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| oL GRVNED ROHERULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $ I
X ameonros [X | A || ol
XColliComp: X |$1,0000ed. | | | - 5
fB | X] UMBRELLA LIAB IX_ OCCUR DTSMCUPSE900287TIL  [05/20/2016 05:‘20»‘201f EACH OCCURRENCE .510,000,000—
EXCESS LIAB | cLams-maE| AGGREGATE 1 510,000,000
DED | _Xl retenTions10,000 o N — | - [ $
B |WomirRn SoupeNaanon i X  DTJUBSE90028716 05/20/2016 us;zufzm'zir_}g_l_‘{“o‘i&'ﬁ{,‘ffs o
g pnomeroneamiERErecuver Y ||| L rcsccper 51,000,000
ﬁ";:’!":i‘i?.lﬂﬁ':':'m = |EL Disease - ea empLovee| $1,000,000 _
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow | Il B | E.L DISEASE - POLICY LiiT | 51,000,000
C |Pollution ‘ ‘SF16ECF’304701 GS.-'19.-'2016;06F19;"2017 $2,000,000 Aggregate
' $2,000,000 Ea Incident

' ' $25,000 Deductible & B
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) w
RE: Phase 35 Street Resurfacing.

j \_,P‘ 8
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officers, employees, officials and Of > eﬁ\"““ a%/\\q'

. e g
volunteers are included asAdditional Insured (Gen. and Auto Liab.), per the attached. lnsura;t:.q‘iﬁ\{ e N\ana g e el
primary and non-contributory. General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation Waivers ¥ - N\a"‘ag
o e\
\S

Subrogation apply per the attached.

Y
' \\1 C
P
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION v A
(W
City of Alameda Public Work SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
ty S THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Deparlment ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Alameda Point, Building 1
950 west Ma" Square, RODm 110 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Alameda, CA 94501-7558 K [ i
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#S5778466/M778462 MCAF




INSURED: MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT22COS5E900287TCT1

CITY OF ALAMEDA
Risk Management

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

POLICY PERIOD: 0512012016

TO 05/20/2017

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS XTEND ENDORSEMENT «~

This erdersement madifies insurance provided under the followng:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERACE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - Inis encorsement 0roadens coverage, However, ¢overage for any
injury, damage or medical experses dessribed in gny of the provisions of ths endorsemrent may be excludea or

imited by another endorsement to ths Coverage Pant, and lhes

coverage bepadaning provisions do not apely 1o

the extert that coverage is exsluced or imitecd by such an endoersemert The fallowing listing is a gereral cover-
age dasription orly Limitatans 2rd exclusions may apply to these coverages Raac dll the provisions of thie en-
dorsement and the rest of yaur palicy carefully to ceterming nghts, didies and what 1s ard 1s nat covered

Airnmtt Chartered With Pilat
Damage To Premises Rentes To You
Incraassd Supplementary Paymesnts

Inzicental Medical Malpractioe

moow®»>

Who Is An Insured - Newly Acguired O Fonmed

Crganzatons

F. \Wra s an Insured = Broacen=d Named Insured
- Unnamed Subsidiznes

G. DBlerket Additioral Insured — Cwerers, Managers

L Lessars O Premises

PROVISIONS
A. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH PILOT
The following Is added to Exclusion g. Aircraft,
Auto Or Watercraft, in Paragrarh 2. of SECTION
| - COVERAGES -~ COVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY
Mhis exclusion coes not apply to an aircraft that
13
(a) Chartered with a pilet to any insured.
(b) Mot owned by any insured and
(c) Mot being used lo carry any person or prop-
arty tor a charge
B. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU
1. The fust paragraph of the exceptons in Ex.
cgien ). Damage Te Property 0 Para
graph 2, of SECTION | - COVERAGES -
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY i nolotea
2. Tre followirg replaces the last paragraph of
Faragraph 2, Exclusions, of SECTION | -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A. BODILY

H
|
J.
K.
M.
M
N

Rlanket Aricdlinnal Insired — | essnes OF | pases
Equiprmert

Blarket Additional insured — States Or Pelitica
Subdwisions — Fermils

Kneswledge Anc Notos Of Dcourrence O QIfense
Unirtentional Omssion

Blarket Waiver O Subrogation

Amended Boaly Injury Definiton

Centractual Lisbilty - Railrcads

INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI-
ABILITY

Exciusions €, and g. traugh n. do not 3pply
to ‘premises damage” wmion f{1)(a)
daes not apply 10 "premises damage’ caused
by

y

Fire
Evplosion
Lightning

Smoke resulting from such fire, exclosion
or Lightnir q or

ap oo

e Uater,

uriess Exclusion 1, ¢f Seclion | - Coverage A
- Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liatxlity
s replaced by another endorsement to this
Coverape Fart thal nas Exclusion — Al Poliu-
tion Injury Cr Damage or Total Poliution Ex
ClIgIon In s ttle,

A separate |mt of imsurance apples to
‘premises damane'’ as desoribed 0 Pars-
graph 8 al SECTION Il = LIMITS OF IN-
SURANCE

CGD31611 11 2041 The Travwiers Indemaity Campany Al rights rasasd Peae 1ot 8
y Fany o of



tHieLecaod

afay
<SNq JNOA J0 1oNPUCT 3Ly 01 P3LRIDS SaNrD
BGuruiopad o nok &g wawholhwa oy o
adoas ay) uiyuam Buyoe aq o) pawaap aq
1w oA 10) sunoy iom 1Y) Buunp .se01A
-198 URNBWES PODD), IO pIe 1811 apirasd
o) Bune) 10 Buiciacxd |, SII0m 1BBJLNIDA,
0 saxA0ldwa, yons Auy IDIPOD I58ILN
“CA 20 POAOKILS UB UBY] JSUI0 |, SIDNIOM
13BUNI0A, 10 Saafoidwa,. oA 0 Aug
AQ SJIANS VRUBWES PIOD, 10 P 15u15 (1))

10 "Dp=weIed Jo UeUILDS) |ED
-paw Acuabiswe 'Wersisse asinu ‘BRunNu
{eo3o0id pasuddy ‘asur pasdIsiBol Jauo)
-goesd asInu B &1 cyYm ,59dA010Wa,, INdA
jo fue kq saamsze eopaws epapiouy),, (1)
-apinoud 0) Bui
-1ey Jo Bupiaosd jo mo Buisie , Ainluy Appog,,
0} Adde jou saap ascqe (pi}) wdeibeiey
‘AIUNSNI NV 81 OHM - II NOILDO3S
10 (1 e’z ude.Grieg 01 pappe s1 Buwoioy ey
‘u0sIad e 0],5901A198 URYIBWES PDOS),,
10 piB 81y ' S30IAAS  |@pAW  [RjuapLULI,
aptzaud o) Buiniey 40 Bupaoid ul paguwo?
UOISSILO 10 D8 UB SUR3BW OS|R ,30Uauroag,

"uonSeg SNOLLINIAAQ 9yl ui , Souannd

P2 sa) S 1y AUedue) Auuapu) siopARIL BYy L LOZ 2

-90,, JO UCITUIBP A 0} PIPPE SI Buwolioj 3yl )

FOILOVHJTVA TYOIT3N TVANIAIONI °

RioMm
WDy O dWw o asnesdq Aep e (O3S O}
dn sfujuiea jo sso) |enjoe Bupniaut ' Jns,,
10 WEPR ay) Jo IsuleP 10 uonel)|sasu
Byl \! 5N 15!85€ 0 1Sanbai INY 1B painsul
ay] Aq pounou SasuddKd BRUNSEd! Iy ‘P

‘§30V
“¥3A00 - | NOILO3S 0 9 QNV V 530V
“H3IA0D — SLNINAVYD AUVINIWIIINS
o ‘p') ydeiBeieq seozidas Bumono; auy
Spucq 858yl usy
-1nj O} dARY J0u 0P IAN ‘sandde 2Belaacy
Auenn Anky Alpog aul Lomim Q) BiIiuBA
AuB J0 asn 8y} j0 INC BUEE SUDIIBIOA M8
oiyjes) 10 SjusMIde Jo asnedaq pannbas
spueq fleq Jo 1o ayl o} 05T 0V 4N °q

-1} 4
“HEA0D - | NOWLO3S 10 9 ANV V S30V

“M3A0D — SLNIWAYC ABVVINIWTIddNS
o ‘q' ydaiBeieg saceidas Bumojop a3yl

'+
SLNSNAVJ AHVANINIVIHNS GISVIHONI O

Pajatap s1 SNOLLI
*NOD ALIMIEVIT TVYINID TVIDUIWINOD
- N Nouwoas o PYuqy udeberey

10
' sbewep sasiwa:d, 10) asueinsu § 1eyL {q)

SNOILIGNOD ALY
IVHIANIO VIUININOD — A} NOWLD3S 0
(@1)avy ydesBeseq seoedar Bummayioy auy

s/ep aafnosasuod
1383} 10 USAZS JOo poiRd 8 o) saswaid
UzNs Juas NOA J) ‘nod o) petuas §1 seswaid
yons ayym sesiwaxd fue jo sjusuod 3yt 'q

10 '13us0 ay) jo
uoieernusad Yum nod 4q paitnano Auosod
443} Jo NDA 0} PAUB) FIum sasuaid Auy B

‘01, 2b6a
-wep Ausdoxd, sueaw _afewep saspuald.

uoqaag

SNOLLINIZ3Q a4y 01 peppe 5 Buwonop eyy
* JORNUGI pansul, ue Jou % eb5ewep
ssswaud, 10) uopezivaBio o uosiad
Aur sdyuwopU) e SHawdld Jo ased)
€ JO) Jeuod 3y) Jo uoiuod eyl '1aad

-MOH Sasiwaid §0 3SEJ| B J0) PR/UCI Y ®

uoloag ENOWL
-INIS3Q 8u} W BRSO PAINSUL,, JO LORILIED
2] jo e ydeibmed saseidss Guwolio) auyy

ued

abe10n0D) S1U) 0 SUOHEIRPR Y} UD JwWi

noA Ol pajuay sasiwdld oy afeweq
Yl 40) UMOYS S JuNowe ou § 00J'00¢S ‘4

10 ' ueq afeser0n syl 0 suogesepeq

AL UD BN NNL NL DRILAYM SAKINRA
oy aflaweq ay) 10} usoys uNoOWR Sy B

-3 i pun

Nnoas 0] pPaludy sasiwaly of affeweq ayy
8asneD aseu) 30 Aue 10 uoyeuInuod Aue

10 '19j8m Jo ‘Buiuiyby Jo 'uoisoidxe ‘aay yone
woy) Bugnsa) axpws 'Buupby ‘uoisodxa ‘any
woy synsas abawep yons jayRys | aoual
-N0CO, awgs Ay /q paenes Adjewwno.d
.abeweo Auedoud, e o) Adde g bun
NoA 0L PAMaY SasiwAlg Dy IbBeweq 3uL
‘saswgald auo Aun o) aScuwep sasiwssd, jo
asneceq soBewep 10) y aBeianoy sapun Aed
/A 328 JSOW SY) SI WWI NOA O) PIUdY S38)
-waig o) ebeweq ap ‘anoge 'g o) afans

AONYVAUNSNI 40 SLINIT = Il NOLL

g jo gz afied

‘L

-536 1 'g ydeiBaiey sacajdal Bumwojjol ayy ¢

ALNISY(1 TWE3AN3D TwIOH3IWNOD



CGD3I16811 11

3. The following s added fo Paragraph 5. of
SECTION IIl - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

For tha purposas of catermining the azplica-
bie Each Ccaurrence Limit, all related acts or
cmissicns committed in graviding or faling to
provide ‘incdertal medical services”, first aid
cr "Gaod Samaritan servicas” to any ore per-
son will be deemed to be cne “occurrence™.

4. The fo3owng exclusion 5 added o Fara-
gragh 2., Exclusions, of SECTION | - COV-
ERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

“Bodily inuty' of “property damage” arsirg
cut of the wiliful volation of 3 peral statute or
crdnance relating to the sa'e of pharmaceut-
cals committed by, o with the Knowledoe or
consent of, the insured

8. The following is added to {he DEFINITIONS
Section.

“Incidental megcal sepces’ means

a. Medica! surg:eal, dertal, labaratory, x-ray
or nursing service or treatment, advice or
instruction or the related fumishing of
food or beverages; or

b. The fuinishing o7 dispansing o! druge or
medical. ¢ental. or suigical supplies or
appliances

"Good Sarmaritan services” m2ans any emel-
gency modical servioes for which no compen.
sabon is demanded or raceived

6. The following is added lo Paragraph 4.b., Ex-
cess Insurance, of SECTION IV - COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS

The nsurance 15 excess Ovor any valid ard
collectitie other insurance avallable o the in-
swred, whethet primary, excess, contingent of
cn any ather basis, that s available lo any of
your "employees" or “volunteer wcrkers” for
“bodily mjury” that arises out of providing or
faling lo prowide '‘ncidental medical ser-
vices”, lirs! ald or "Good Samarian services”
to zny person to the extert not sutyect to
Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il -~ Who Is An
Insured

E. WHO (S AN INSURED - NEWLY ACQUIRED

OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4. of SECTION
il - WHO IS AN INSURED

212011 The Travedwrs Incemnty Canpany Afl rghls resesnved

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

4. Any organization you newty acquire or form
other than a partnarshp, joint vertura or Iim.
ted liabilty company, of which you are the
scle owner of in which you mairtain the ma-
oty ownershp irterest, will qually as a
Nameg irsured if there 1S no other msurance
which provides similar coverage to that or-
ganzaton. However.

a Coverage under this provision is affordsd
only*

{1) Unlil the 180t day after you accuire of
form the argarization or the end of the
policy period whichever s eanier, if you
co not repart sush organization in writing
to us within 180 days aller you acquire of
tormt, or

{2) Until the end of the policy period. when
that date is later then 180 days after ycu
acquire of form such organizaton il you
report such organzation in wrling to us
within 180 days after you acqute of farm
it, and we agree in writing that it will con-
tinue to be 8 Named Inswed urti! the erxd
of the peicy parad,

b. Coverage A does not apply lo "bodly mjury”
ar “"praperty damage' that cocuried belore
you acquired of formad the orgar:2ation, ard

¢. Coverage B doss not apply to "perscnal in-
jury" of “edvertising injury’ arising oul of an
offense committed before you acquired or
formed the organization.

WHO IS AN INSURED ~ BROADENED NAMED
INSURED ~ UNNAMED SUBSIDIARIES

The following is added to SECTION il = WHO IS
AN INSURFED

Any of your subsidiaries, other than a pannership.
jomt verture or hmited liakilily company, thel is
nct shown as a Named Insured in the Declara-
tions is @ Named Inswred if you mairtain an own-
ership interest of mare than 53% in such subsidci-
ary on the first day of tre policy penod

Mo such subsidizry is aninsured for "bodily njury"
or “property darmage” that occurred, or “parsonal
Inury' or “agvertising inury* caused by an of-
fense commilted after the date, if any. during the
peolicy pered, that you no longer maintain an
ownerstup interest of more than S0% in such sub-
sidiary

Page dof 6



CITY OF ALAMEDA
Risk Management

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAZILITY

A°

S‘J 5: Tl

-

8

QA

Lucretia Ak

-

Fage 4of 6

sk ﬂ.\"lanac_:;err

L

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS,
MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

Tne folowing is aaded 1o SECTION I - WHO IS
AN INSURED

Ary person of organization thal s a premisas
ownsr, marager or leesar and that yvou have
agreed in a written cortract or agreement lo in-
clude as an additional nsured an thes Coverage
Part is an Insurad. but orly with respact to liability
for "oodily injury”, "propedy damagz", "persengl
injury” ar "advertising irjury' that
a. Is "bodily mjury" or "propestty damage" Ihat
oscurs, of © “persoral inqury’’ or “advertsing
njury” caused by an offense that 15 commit
ted, sucseguent to the exacution of that con.
tract or agreement 2n

e

Arsas aut of the ownarshio, rraintenance o
uze of that pat of any oremisas easen 0
i)
r Al

Tne Irgurarce proviced 10 5LCN premises onner,
manager or lessor is aubjest to the following pro-
Vi

a. The hmits of insurance provded lo such
premises cwner manzger of lessor will be
the minimum bmits whigh you agread to pro-
vicde in the writlen contract or agreement o
the Iimvts shawn an the Dec@aratons, whicn
ever are less.

b. The insurance provided to such premises
awner, manager of lessor does net apply 1o

1) Aty "bodily injury” or "property damage”
tnat ocours, or “personal injury” or “acer
tisirg injury” caused by an cifense that is
cammitted, fer you cease to be & tenart
In that premises. or

(2) Structural aiterations, new ¢onstruston or
demolition eperations perfonmed by or on
behalf of such premsas owner, essor o
managar

c. The insurance povided o such premises

oaner, manager of lessorl 1s excess aver any
valid and oellecticie other inswrance avalacie
1o SUCh EMISes OWNESr Marager of lessor
whether primary excess contrgent or on
ary othar bass, uness you hava agraed in
the wrilten contract o agreement that thss in-
surarce must be primary 100 or man-
cantributory with, such other insurance, in
which case ths insurarce will be pnmary ta
ard non-contributory with. such ather insur-
ance

22011 The Travedlars Inaerity Company Al nghts rezarsad

ELANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSORS
OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

The Iodlowing 1s aaded 1o SEGTION 1T - WHO IS
AN INSURED

Ary person or arganzanon that s ar aquipment
lessor and hat you have agreed in g written con-
tract ar agreement to include &5 an nsured on
ths Coverage Part is an insured bul anly with re.
apact to labdity for "bodily imuny' propeny cam.
gue” "persoral inurg” or "advertisng injury’ thal
a. Is "badly inury” or "property damage’ thal
oscurs, of 1 "personal Inury’” of "adverising
njury" caused by an offense that is commt
ted suzeeguent lo the execubon af that con
trast or sgreement, grd
b. 8 caused. frwhole o i parl Ly yowr zels ot
omSasions in the maintenance t\p(r'am:r\ or
use of equoment leased lo you by such
eadipment lessor
The insuranse previcad to sueh ecuipmant leasor
is sukject ta the fallowing provisiars

a. Tne Iimts of mnsurance pravided to such
gguiement lessor will be the minmum limits
wiich wal agresd 1o provide in the written
corlract or agreemert. or the limite gnown on
the Declaraticns, whickever ere loss

b. The irsuran:= [.'I‘Il"r'\.’ld.‘!l'l 1a sen E-{'ll.llrl"!"li-.'!r
lesser coas rot apply te any "badily inuny” or
"roperty damage” thet occurs, or persons!
Inpury” or "advertising injury” caused by an of
fense that s committed, after the equiprment
legse expues

c. The irsurance providad to such equipmeant
lessor is excess aver any valid and collectitle
othar irmurance avallabla to eust iar.‘l_.l;a"nu"l
lessor, whether pnmary, excess. cantngent
or an any other basis  unless you have
agread n the written contract or agreement
that Ihis insurance musl be primary o, o
nan-cartriblteny with such other insurancs
in which cese lhis irsurance will be primary
to, end non-centricutary with, sush other in
SUranN>2

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATES
OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS

Ihe Ioiowing 15 aoded lo SECTION Il = WHO IS
AN INSURED

Any stale o political subdivisan thal has ssued &
permit in connection with oparatiors pedarmed ty
you ar on your behalf ard that you are reguired

CGD31E11 11



CGDI181111

Ly ary ordinance, law of bulding cocde 1o include
23 an addtonal inswred on this Coverage FPart 1=
an insured but only wth respect to havility for
“bodly myury” "property damage” “persoral in
jury™ of “advedising inuny” ansing oul of such op-
eralions

The insirance provided to such state o poliitical

subdivieon does not apely to.
a. Any "bodity injury " “property damage U 'par-
sonal Injury” or "adverising Inury” arging cut
of operations perdormed for that state of po-
Iteal subdivision or
b. Ary "bodly inury' or "property cemage” in-
cluded in the "products-completed operations
hazarg',
KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-
RENCE OR OFFENSE
The following i1s added lo Paragrapn 2., Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or
Suit of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GEN-
ERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS
e. The following provisians apply to Paragraph
a. above, but enly for the purposes of Lhe in-
surance provicked under thie Coverage Farl o
you ar any insured listed in Paragraph 1, ar 2.
of Section 1 = Who s an Insuresd
(1) Notice o us of such "accunerce” ar of
fense must be given as soon as practica-
cle only a2Ner the "occurrence’ o offerse
& known By you (F you e an indivicugl)
any ol you partrers of members who s
an individual (f you are o pertnership or
Joirt venture) any of your managers vwha
& an indniclual (IFyou are a3 imited hiakeiny
company). a2ny o your esecutve offi-
cers” of directors {If you ame an arganza-
nan other than a partinership [0t venture
ar limted liablity compary) or any “em-
cloyee” autharzed by you to give notoz
of an "occurrence” or offense

(2) It you are a partnersnup, jont venture of
imited habilny campeny, and rone of your
pantners jont verture members or man-
agers are Individuals, rotice to us of such
Yocounence” or offense must be given as

rerca’ or offense is known 2y

$00N &s practcabie only éfter the “eccur.
i L.

(a) Any ndividual who .
(i) A partner or member of ary part-
nership or jont verture

22011 The Tisvelers Indenmmiy Convgeny Al righls reseived

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

(1) A manager ot any limitad liabity
company. of
(i} An execuhive officer ar drector of
any other argarizaben
that = your partmer jont verture
member o ranager . o
(b) Any “mmployec’ suthorized by swch
partnership. ot verdure mited h-
ability company or other organizaton
to gve notice of an “occurtence” or
cltense
(3) Notice to us of such ‘occurrencs” of of an
offense will be cesmead to be givern as
soun as practecatie (1t s given In good
failh a5 svon as practkcabie to your work-
erd compensuton inaurer. This opplics
only f you subsacuarty give noflice to LS
of the “occurrence” or offense as 5con &8s
practicable after any of the erscos de-
scribed in Parzgrachs e, (1) or (2) acove
discavers that the “occurrence or affense
May result 1N SLIs o which the Irsurance
provides under this Coverage Part may
Eppy
Howeevar, f this Coverage Par includes an en
doreament thal provides limited coverage lor
"odily inury” or "properly domege”’ or palivion
cests ansing out of & CIscharge release of s
cape of "golutarts” which containg a requirement
that the discharge releass o escape of "paliut-
ants” must be reportex o us within 2 spacfe
numizer of days after ns abrupt commenssment
this Faragraph e. does not affect that regure
mert
UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION
The lollowing is added to Paregraph 6., Repre.
sentations of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS
The unintentonal omissan of or urintertonal
&rror 1N, any information provided by you which
wee relied upon inissung this gelicy will not preju
dice your rights under this insuririce  However
this provision does rot affect our right to collect
adahonal premium or lo exercise our nghts ol
cancellzlion o nanenswz N Eccorcarcs with
applicable msurance laws or requlabions
BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
Tre falowing is acdad to Paragraph 8. Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS

PageSof 6

CITY OF ALAMEDA

isk Management

S5

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager



Page 6 of 6

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

if the insured has agreed in 3 comract or agree-
ment to waive that insured's nght of iecavery
against ary parson of organzation, we wame our
right of recovery against auch parsen or orgamza-
tion, but only for paymerts we make because cf
a. "Bodily inury’ or “propetty damage” that oc-
cure; of
b. “Personal injury or ‘“adverlising injury”
caused by an offense that is comrutted,
sueequent to the execution cf that contract or
agreement.

AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The following teplaces the definition of "badily
injury” in the DEFINITIONS Section

%t 2011 The Travelers indemnily Compzny. Al niphts resernved,

3. “Bodly Imury' mears bodly injury, mental
anguish, mental myury, shock, frght, disatility.
tumiliation, sickness or disease sustained by
a persen, including death resulting from any
of these at ary tima.

N. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY ~ RAILROADS

1. The follkawing replaces Paragrach €. of the
definition of “insured contract” in Ihe DEFIND-
TIONS Section;

¢. Any easement or license agreement,

2. Paragraph (1) of the definition of "insured

contract” in the DEFINITIONS Sectian is de-
leted.

CGD31611 11



INSURED:

MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT22COSE900287TCT1 /

POLICY PERIOD:

05/20/2016

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided uncer the follcwing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

g h:

' ]

“EI%E

Em _jx

<5 l2
o B
g 42
* el |
-

IS

CG D246 0805

WHO IS AN INSURED - (Seclion I} is amended
te include any person or oarganization that you
agree in a “wrillen contract requiring insurance”
to include as an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but:
a) Only with respect to liability for “bodily injury”,
“property damage” or "parsonal injury”, and
b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions ol
you or your subconlractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the *wnlten contract
requiring insurance” applies. The persen or
organization dces not qualify as an additioral
insured with respect {o the indeperdent acls
or omissions of such person or orgarzation.

The inguranre prowvided tn the addiional insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a) In the event that the Limils of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declaratons
oxceed the limits of liability required by the
"written conlract requinng insurance”, the n-
surance provided to the additioral insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability ra-
quired by that “wrillen coentract requiring in-
surgnce”  This endorsement shall not in-
crease the limits al insurance described in
Seclion Il = Limits Of Insurance.

fe
¢ | & b) The insurance provided to the additional in-
@

sured does not apply to "bedily injury”. "prop-
erty damage” or "personal injury” ansing out
of the rendenng of, or faillure lo render, any
profassional archilectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

i. The preparing, approving, o failing to
prepare or approve, maps, shop draw-
ngs, opinions, repons, surveys, field os-
ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or lailing to prepare or ap-
grove, drawings and specifications; and

fi. Supervisory, inspection. architectural ar
engineering activities.

© 2005 The St Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

c) The insurance provided 1o the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodly injury” o
‘nroperly damage” caused by “your work”
and included in the “producls-completed op-
eralions hazard” unless the "written contract
requiring nsurance’ specifically reguires you
to provide such coverage for thot additional
insurad, and then the insurance provided to
the addilional insured applies only to such
"badily injury” or “property damage” that oc-
curs belore the end of the pericd of time lor
winich the *writlen conlract requiring insur-
ance” requires you (o provide such coverage
or he end of the policy period, whichever is
earlier,

Tne insurance providec fo the acditional insured
by thic ondoreoment iz excoess over any valid and
collectible “glher insurance®, whether primary,
excess, contingen! or on any other bas's, thal is
available to the addmional insurec for a loss we
cover under this endorsement However il the
*written contract requiring insurance” specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primary
pasis or a primary and non-contnbutory basis,
this insurance is primary to "other insurance”
available to the additional insured which covers
that person or organization as a named nsured
1o such 085, and we Wil NoL ghare wiin that
‘other insurance®. Bul the insurance provided to
the additional insured by this endorsement still is
excess aver any valid anc collectible "other in-
surance’, whelher primary excess, contingent ot
on any other basis, that is available lo the addi-
lional insured when that parson or crganization s
an additional insured under such “other insur-
ance”

As a condition of coverage provided to the
adddional insured by this endorsemant:

a) The addilional insured must give us wrilen
nolice as saon as practicable al an “occur-
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim To the extent possible, such nolice
should include

Page 1 0f 2

TO 052012017



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

b)

<)

d)

Page 2 of 2

i. How, when ond where the “cccurrance”
or offense took place;

ii. The names and addresses of any injured
porsons and wilnosses. and

{il. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising cul of the "occurrence” or
ofiense.

i1 a claim 18 made or “sult” is brought against

the additional Insured, the additional insured

must:

i. Immediately rocord the specifics of the
claim or "suit® and the date recelved, and

fi. Notify us as scon as practicable.

The additional insured must geo to it that we
receive written notice of the claim or °suit® as
soon as practicable.

The additional insured must immediately
send us coples of all legal papers received in
conneclicn with the claim or “suil”, cooperate
with us in the investigation or saltlement of
the claim or defenso against the “suit®, and
otherwise comply with ali poticy conditions.

The additicnal insured must tender the de-
fense and indemnity of any claim or "sult® to

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelors Companies, Inc.

any provider of “ather insurance” which would
cover the additionat insured for a logs we
cover under this endorsement. Howovor, this
condition does not affect whether lhe insur-
ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is primary to ‘other insur-
ance” available lo the additions) insured
which covers that person or organization as 8
named ingured as described in paragraph 3.
above.

§. The following definition is added to SECTION V.
- DEFINITIONS:

“Wrillen contract requiring insurance” maans
that part of any writlen contract or agreement
undar which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional In-
sured on this Coverago Pan, provided that
the “dodily injury” and “property damage” oc-
curs and the "personal injury” is caused by an
offanse commitied:

a. After the signing and execution of the
cantract or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreemant is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D2 460805



INSURED:  MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #:  DT8105E900287TIL16 POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2016 TO 05/202017

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

CITY OF ALAMEDA

O~ a5

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

This endorsement medities insurance provided under the foliowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsemenl, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless maod

fiec by the endorsement

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endersement broadens coverage However, coveraqge for any
Inury, damage or medical expenses descnbed In any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
tenitad by anothor ondorcomaent to the Coverago Part, and theco coverage broadoning provisions do not apply o
the extent that coverage 1s excluaed or imited by suca an endorsement. The following lIsing 1S a general cover-
age descrption orly. Limiations and exclusions may apply lo these coverages. Read all the prowis:ons of this en-
dorsemant and the rest of your policy carefully lo detemune nghts. duties. and what is and s nel covered

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCRFASED
LIMITS

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE
COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS
A. BROAD FORM NANED INSURED

The following is addad to Paragraph A1, Who Is
An Insured of SECTION Il - LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

ANy organization you newly acquae cr form dur
ng the policy period over which you mamtain
S0% or more ownership interest and Lhat 1s not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage
Coverage under this proviston 15 attorded only un-
Ul the 180th day after you acquie or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy pernod, which-
ever s earlier

. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following 15 adced lo Paragraph c. in A.1.,
Who I An Inaured, of EECTION Il LIABILITY
COVERAGE.

ANy persen or organ@ation whao is required under
a wrilten contract or agreement betwoeen you and
that person or organization, that is signed and

o]

CAT3530110

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS
OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL EFFECTS

K. AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT
OR LOSS

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

execuled by you belore the "bedily injury” ar
“preperty damage’ cccurs and that is in effect
during the policy period. to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an “insured” lar Liabidily Caver-
age. but only for damaqes fo which this insurance
applies and only 1o the exient that person of of-
ganization qualifics as an “insured" under the

Whoe 15 An Insured provision contaned in Section
1]

. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1..
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - LI-
ABILITY COVERAGE

An "employee” of yours 1S an "insured” while
ooeratna an "auto” hired or remted under a
contracl or agreement m that “"employeg's”
name. wilh your pgemissian, while pedoming
duties related to the condurt of your busi-
ness

© 2010 The Travee's Irdermnry Comaany Page 1of 4

Inciudes cozyrighted malenial of Insurance Services QTce, InC wih o5 parmssan



COMMERCIAL AUTO

2. The following replaces Paragraph b, in B.S.,
Other Insurance. of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age. the folowing are deemed to be cov-
ared "autos” you own:

(1) Any covered ‘*auto” you lcase, hise,
rent or borsow; and

(2) Any covered “auto™ hired or senied by
your “employee” under 8 coniract in
that individua! “employee’s” name,
with your permissicn, while pedonm.
ing duties related to tha conduct of
yuur busiiness.

However, any “auto” that is teased, tured,

renicd or borrowed wath a driver is not a

covered “auto”.

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

F.

Page 20l 4

The (ollowing is added to Paragraph A.1., Who ls
An insured, of SECTION I - LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

Any “employee” of yaurs is an "insured” while us-
ing & covered “auto” you don't own, hiro or botrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.2.(2),
of SECTION It - LIABILITY COVERAGE

{2) Up lo $3.000 for cost of bail Bands (in-
cluding bords for related lraffic law viola-
tians) required because of an “"accident”
w8 cover. Wo do not have to fumish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Pasagraph A.2.3.(4),
of SECTION 1l - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{4) All roasonable expenses incurred by the
“insured” at gur request, including aciual
o33 of eamings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS

Tho foilowang replaces Subparagraph (8) In Para-
graph B.7., Policy Peried, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION vV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

(8) Anywnere 1n the wond, except any Country or
juristiction while ony trade sanction, om-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America apphes to and pro-
hibits the transaclion of business with or

© 2010 The Trava'ers Indermnty Company
nchsdes copyrignied matonal of insurarce Services Office, (re with s permiss.an

within such counlry or jurisdiction, for Liability
Coveraje for aty covered “auto” that ycu
lease, hire, rent or borrow withoul a dnver o
a period of 30 days or lgss and that is not an
*auto” you lease. hire, rent or borrow from
any of your “employeas®, partners (it you are
a pantnership), members (if you are a limited
fiability company) or members of their house-
holds.

{a) With respect to any claim made of “sut”
brought outside the United States of
Amenca, the temiories and possessions
of the United States of Amaerica. Puerto
Rico and Canada.

(1) You must arrange to defend the “in-
sured” againsl, and investigate or set-
tie any such claim or “suil” and keep
us advised of all proceedings ang ac-
tions.

{il) Neither you nor any other involved
“insured” wil make any seitiement
without our consont,

{ili) We may, at our discretion, padicipata
in defending the “insured” against, ar
in the sctilemant of, any clalm or
“sull”®.

{iv) We will reimburse the “insured” for
sums that tho “insured” legally must
pay as damages because of “bodiy
injury” or “praperty damage" to which
this insurancoe aoplics. that the “in
sured” pays with cur consent, but
oniy up to the bmit described in Para.
graph C,, Limil Of Insurance, of SEC-
TION @t = LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v) We will reimburse the “insured” for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the “insured® against any such
“sult®, but only up to and ncluded
within the Ot described in Para-
gragh C., Limit Of Insurance, of
SECTION II - UABILITY COVER-
AGE, and not in addition to such lima.
Cur duty lo make such payments
ends when v have used up the ap-
plicablo limit of insurance in pay-
menis for damages, sefilomenls or
dafense axpensas

{b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collectible other insurance available

CAT3530310



to the "insured” whether primary, excess
contingent or on any other basis.

{c) This insurance is not a subslitule for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country oulside the United States, its ter-
ritenes and possessions. Puerto Rico and
Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or
campulsory insurance in any such coun-
try up 10 the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory insurance requirements vl
not invaldate the coverage aflforded by
thic palicy, bit we will anly be liahte to the
same extent we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsory In-
sufance requirements.

{d) itis understood that we are not an agmit-
ted or authorized insurer outside the
United States of America, 1S territories
ang possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibility for (he
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of other countnes relating to insurance

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

CAT3ISI0310

The folloving is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble. of SECTION lil - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered “auto”™ will apply 1o
glacs damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph A.4.b.. Loss Of Use Exponses, of SEC-
TION it - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay lor any expenses
for locs of use is $86 peor day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one *accident”.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.d.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

Wo will pay up to $60 por day t0 a manimum of
$1.500 for tomporary fransportation exponse in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

© 2010 The T

J.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions. of SECTION Il —= PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effecte

We will pay up to $400 for "lass” to wearing ap-
parel and other personal effects which are.

(1) Owned by an “insured”; and
{2} In o1 on your covered "auto®

This coveroge applies only In the event of a totat
theft ol your covered "auto”.

No deduclibles apply to this Persanal Effects
coverage.

. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-

sions. of SECTION (I} - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.3. does not apply to “lass” to one or

more airbags in a covered “auto” you own thal in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss’

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.l.c., but

only:

a. [fthal "auto® is a covered "auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this paliCy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty. and

¢. The airbags were nol intenlicnatly inflated.
Wo will pay up to 2 maximum of $1.000 for any
one "loss".

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty l0 give us or ouf authorized reprasema-

tive prompt notice of the “"accident® or “loss” ap-

plies only whan the *accidont” or “loss” is known
to:

{a} You (if you are an indwvidual);

{b) A parinor (if you are a partnership).

{c) A member (if you are a Emited liability com-
pany);

{d} An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corparation or other or-
yardeative), wi

{e) Any "employeo™” authorized by you to give no-
fice of the "accident” or "loss".

Inckzdas copytighted mateiial of Inswrerce Services Om:er. Im; with its perrmission.

1ty C

Page 3 of 4



Page 4ot 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragragh A.S.. Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

8. Teanstor Of Rights Of Recovary Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contracl
signed and executed pror to any “accident”
or “toss”, provided that the “accident” or 055"
ariscs oul of operalions contemplated by

D 2010 Tho Travoiors Insemnity Company

such contracl. The waiver applies only o the
person or organization designated in such
contracl.

UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2.. Con-
ceaimant, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omissien of, or unintentional
error in, any informaticn given by you shall not
prejudice your fights under this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect cur sight to col-
lect additional premwum or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-fenewal,

CAT3IS30310

inctudas cepyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, InG with 23 permresien.



INSURED: MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DTJUBS5ES0028716 POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2016 TO 05/20/2017

WORKERS COMPENSATION/

A,
TRAVELERS) AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY l/

ENDORSEMENT WC990376( A)-

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the rignl to recaver our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy We will not
cnforce our rignt agoinat the person or organizatien named in the Schedule

The additional premium for this endorsemaent shall be % al tne California workers' compensation pre-
mium.,

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description

WHERE RECQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT W

Ihis endorsement changes the policy to which it 1s attached and 15 effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

DATE OF ISSUE: - - ST ASSIGN: Page 1 of 1



