Exhibit 3

ORIGINAL

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this&\s—t day of Q R 2016,
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") MCK
SERVICES, INC., a California corporation whose address is 865 Howe Road, Martinez, CA
94553 (hereinafter called the “Contractor”), in reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On June 16, 2014, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor
for Repair & Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 33, PW No. 02-14-04 (hereinafter "Agreement").
The Agreement further stipulated that the contract can be mutually extended on a year by year basis
for up to four additional years.

B. On June 18, 2015, the City and Contractor entered into the first contract extension for
Repair and Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 34, PW No. 04-15-07.

C. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. On June 2, 2015, the City Council approved the 2015-2017 Capital Budget. Five
million is allocated for construction in Fiscal Year 2016-2017. Extend contract term for Repair and
Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 35, PW No. 03-16-03, and increase contract amount to five
million ($5,000,000). Revised Scope of Work is attached as Exhibit A1.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1; Page 1, Article 1, TERM, first paragraph of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:
“The Contractor shall have ninety (90) consecutive working days from the date the
work is to commence pursuant to the Notice to Proceed to diligently prosecute the
work to completion.”

2 Page 2, Article 3, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, first paragraph of the
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“Contractor shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement
in the amount and manner set forth in Exhibit A1 which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. Payment will be made in the same manner that
claims of a like character are paid by the City, with checks drawn on the treasury of
said City, to be taken from CIP 9820135.”

MCK Services 1 PW No. 03-16-03
Amend 1, Repair & Resurfacing, Phase 33 gcip\street 35\docs\amend 1, mek ph 35.doc



3. Page 2, Article 4, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, fourth paragraph of'the
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“Total compensation for work is $4,545,385.79, with an approximate 10 percent
contingency in the amount of $454,614.21 for a total not to exceed amount of
$5,000,000. Use of contingency shall be for items of work outside the original scope
and requires prior written authorization by the City.”

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

MCEK Services 2 W No. 03-16-03
Amend 1, Repair & Resinfacing, Phase 35 ghcipistreel 35\docs\amend 1, mek ph 35.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

MCK SERVICES, INC. CITY OF ALAMEDA
A California Corporation A Municipal Corporation

| /(<

Mark Hazen// ~—7ill Kleimach
President (Sole Owner) Ci/ﬂanager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

< __—

Liam Garland
Acting Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

2 / ~
3 /M,,/

Andrico Penick < VA_

Assistant City Attorney

MCK Services 3 PW No. 03-16-03
Amend |, Repair & Resurfacing, Phase 35 gi\cipistreet 35\docs\amend 1. mek ph 35.doc



Repair & Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 35
No. P.W. 03-16-03

EXH!IBIT A1

Item Description Unit Eg:;i:;d *Unit Price Cost

1 |R/R Curb, Portland Cement Concrete LF 8,823 $ 2091 | % 184,488.93
2 |R/R Guiter, Portland Cement Concrete SF 4,865 3 1255 | % 61,055.75
3 |R/R Sidewalk & Curb Ramp, 3" PCC SF 3,420 $ 1255 | § 42,921.00
4 |R/R Driveway Apren, 4" PCC SF 3,700 3 12.55 | $ 46,435.00
5 |Detectable Warnings SF 3,300 $ 2927 | $ 96,591.00
6 |Full Planing, 2" Deep sY 2,700 3 3613 9,747.00
6a |Full Planing, 2.5" Deep SY 6,500 $ 366 | 23,790.00
7 |Wedge Pianing, 6'x 1.5" LF 10,450 $ 162 (% 16,929,00
8 |HMA Paich, 2"deep o - SF 6,000 $ 162 | $ - 9,720.00
9 |Reconstruct Pavement Failed Area, 4" deep CY 13,700 $ 216.94 |$ 2972,078.00
10 |Reconstruct Pavement Failed Area, 8" deep CY 1,647 $ 220.08 | $ 362,471.76
11 |Seal Random Crack Sealing TN 9 $ 334600 (% 30,114.00
12 |Slurry Seal SF 56,310 $ 0318 17,456,10
13 |Hot Mix Asphalt, Type HMA-A TN 4,750.0 $ 9252 | § 439,470.00
14 |Adjust Manhole Frames to Grade EA 145 3 569.80 | $ 82,621.00
15 |Adjust Survey Monument to Grade EA 58 $ 36070 | $ 20,920.60

16 |Replace Traffic Loop Detectors EA 0 $ 47048 | $ -

Remove/Replace Thermoplastic/Painted Traffic
17 |Stripes, Pavement Markings and Markers LS 1 $ 55,500.00 | % 55,500.00
18 |Pavement Markers (Blue Reflective) EA 123 $ 12.55 | $ 1,643.65
19 |EBMUD G5 Box EA 190 $ 360.70 | $ 68,533.00
20 |Permit ALLOW | 1 $ 3,00000|% 3,000.00
) - _| SUBTOTAL |5 4545,385.79_
10% Contingency| $ 454 614,21
| TOTAL [$ ™ 5,000,000.00
*Indicates 2% increase in unit prices
MCK Services 4 DW No. 03-16-03

Amend 1, Rep

air & Resurfacing , Phase 35

Gi\cip\Street 35\Docs\Amend 1, Exhibit AlAmend 1, Exhibit Al




Client#: 1115

ACORD.

MCKSERVI

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/18/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Barney & Barney, a Marsh & McLennan

Insurance Agency LLC company
1340 Treat Blvd #250 Lic 0H18131

SaMiiCT Felicia McAroy

l:ﬂrl.'(?.ml‘vllzu, Ext: 925 482-9300

[T% Noy: 925 482-9390

EpmiL s, felicia.maroy@barneyandbarney.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 insurer A : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
INSURED . iINsurer B : 1ravelers Property Casualty Co 25674
MCK Services Inc. | nsurer ¢ : Navigators Specialty Insurance 36056
865 Howe Rd. —
Martinez, CA 94553
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

primary and non-contributory. General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation

Subrogation apply per the attached.

a ig‘ﬁ! \{\\!\ﬁ
etnars B

R TYPE OF INSURANCE R POLICY NUMBER (BB YY) | (DS VrY) LTS
A | GENERALLIABILITY X | X |DT22CO5E900287TCT1 05/20/2016|05/20/201 7] EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
X| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PR R e nee) $300,000
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
L] GENERAL AGGREGATE 52,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - comP/oP AGG | 52,000,000
_‘ POLICY |—X‘ TE&' ’—‘ LoC 3
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X | DT8105E900287TIL16 05/20/2016{05/20/2017 &' emeas o-EHMT 1 1,000,000
X| any AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
: e BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
| X| wmepautos | X | NOTEQNER PROPERTY DAVAGE :
XicolliComp: X |$1,000 Ded. $
B | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur DTSMCUPSE900287TIL 05/20/2016|05/20/2017 EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
i EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000 |
DED | XLRETENTIDN 510,000 ‘ 3
B [WORKERS COMPENSATON. " X | DTJUB5SE90028716 05/20/2016| 05/20/2017 X | Y& likrs | |2&™
g,gglEEg’iﬂpg%%?{ﬁ%mﬁ%;gcuTNE _— E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 51,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLICY LimiT | $1,000,000
C |Pollution SF16ECP304701 06/19/2016|06/19/2017 $2,000,000 Aggregate
$2,000,000 Ea Incident
$25,000 Deductible = a
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) G\ A
RE: Phase 35 Street Resurfacing. - ﬁ\’& ot /\\Q
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officers, employees, officials and @? nagem 65 e
volunteers are included asAdditional Insured (Gen. and Auto Liab.), per the attached. Insur \

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Alameda Public Works

Department
Alameda Point, Building

1

950 West Mall Square, Room 110
Alameda, CA 94501-7558

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Consle Fusnis.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of1
#S778466/M778462

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

MCAF



INSURED: MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT22CO5E900287TCT1

CITY OF ALAMEDA
Risk Management

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

POLICY PERIOD:

05/20/2016 TO 05/20/2017

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

CONTRACTORS XTEND ENDORSEMENT «~

Thig erdersement madifies Insurance provided urder the follow ngy
COMMERCIAL SENZRAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FART

GEMNERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This encorzement broacens coverage, However, soverage far ary
injury, damags or medical expenses dessiibed in gny of the provisions of this erdorsement may be excludes or
limited by anather endersement to ths Coverage Part, and these coverags troadaning provisions do not apoly 1o
the extert that coverage is exsluded er imited by such an endorsemert The fallawing listing is a gereml cover-
age description orly  Limitations and exclusions fray apply to hese coverages Raad all the provisions of tis en-
darsament and ine rest of your palicy carefully to astermens nghts, didies and what is ard is Aot covered

g0 wp

Awraralt Cihartsresd Wath g

Damage To Premises Rentes To You

Inzreased Supplementarny Paymsnts

Inzicental Medizal Malpraetice

Who s An Insured — Mewly Acgured O Fonme:d
Crganzatons

Whier Is A Insured - Broadensd Mamed Insured
= Unnamed Subsidizries

Blarke! Addibional Insured — Cwrers, Manzgers
Cr Lessars O Premses

PROVISIONS

A,

CGD31611 11

AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH FILOT

The folicwing s added to Exclusion g. Aireraft,
Auto Or Watercraft, in Faragraph 2, of SECTION
| = CGOVERAGES - GOVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

This ewoluzion does noi apply to an arcraft Inat

i3

(@) Chatered with a pilot to any insured,

{b) Not owned by any insured . and

() Mot being used to camy any person or prop-
arly for a charge

DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1. The fust paragraph of the exceptions in Ex.
chigien |, Damage To Preperty o Pars-
graph 2. of SECTION | — COVERAGES —
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
FROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is deloted

2. The following raplaces the last paragraph of
Faragraph 2, Exclusions, of SECTION 1 —
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A. BODILY

H.

zgr;s-

C02011 Tha Traveters Indemnily Campany Al righls mesared

Flanked Arickhiroal lasired — | pasars ©F | pased
Equipmert

Blarket Additional ireursd — States Or Political
Subdivisions — Permils

Krnowledge A Mobos Of Ocourrence O Offense
Unirtenticnal Ormssion

Blarket Viziver Of Subrogation

Amended Bogiy Injuny Dafintion

Contractual Liabilty — Railrcads

INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI-
ABILITY

Exclusiors €. and g traugh n. do not apply
to "premises damege” Exclusion £{1Y4a)
dags not 2pply (0 "premisss damags caused
by

a. Fire:

b. Explosion;

¢ Lightning,

d. Smoke resulting frorm such fire, explosion,
or lightnirg or

e Water,

uriess Excluson, of Section | - Coverage A
— Bodily injury And Property Damage Liatelity
ig replaced by ancther endorsement to this
Coverape Farl sl flas Exclusion — A0 Poliu-
tion Imjury Or Damage or Total Pollution Ex-
clggiam in s ttie,

& separate it of insurance apples 1o
"premises damage' as described in Para
graph 8 of SECTION Il — LIMITS OF IN-
SURANCE

Pege 1 of 5



Page Z of §

COMMERCIAL GEMNERAL LIABILITY

The following replaces Parapraph 8, of SEC-
TIOMN Bl = LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Subject 1o §, above, the Damage To Prem-
imes Rented To You Limit is the mast we will
pay undsr Coverage A for Camages benaiss
of "premizes damage” Lo any ore premses
The Damage To Framises Berted To You
bt will apply to all “property csmage’
provimately caused oy the same "ooour-
rence” whather such damage results fram
fire explosian lightring, smicka resulting rom
such fire explosion, or lghining or water, o
any coriimaton of any of these causes

The Damage To Fremises Rertad To vou
Lirret wall e

a. The amourt shown for the Damags Ta
Premists Reried To Yoo L o e
Daclarabons of this Coverane Fart; or

b. 5300.000 f no emourt is shown for the
Damage To Premises Rented To You
Lirnil an the Declarations of this Coverags
Far.

The following replaces Sarageph a, of the

cafinmon of Ynsured contracs” in tne DEFIME-

TION & Sactian

B8, A cordract for 2 lease of premises  How-
evel that porhion of the cordrant Tor a
lezse of premises that indermrifies ary
fersor or orgenization for "premses
damage” s nat an "nsured cortract”™;

Tha fallowing = zdded to the DEFINITIONS
Sechon

Fremises camage” means "propary dam-

age’' to,

i Ay premses winle renled to yau or ter-
paranly ossusied by you with permission
of the awner, or

b, The contents of any pramises whils sush
prermises s rented 1o you, if oo rent guch
premeses for a penod of seven or fewer
COMEECUve days

The follewing repliaces Parzgraph 4.b.(1)(b)

of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CONDITIONS

(b} That iz insurance for "premizes damage
or
Farzgrapt 4.b.1){e) of SECTION v -

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-
DITIONS is del=lzd

c.

INCREASED SUPPLEMEMNTARY PAYMENTS

1

The followirg repleces Paragriaph b, of
SUFPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVER-
AGES A AND B of SECTION | - COVER-
AGE

b, Usp to $2200 for the cost of bail bonds
required because of acosdents or tafig
law wialatiars 2asing aut of the uss of Ty
vencle 1o which the Bodily Irgury Liaoiliy
Coverage agplies. We do not have to fur-
rish thess bonds

The faliowing replacss Paragaph 1.d. of

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVER-

AGES A AND B of SECTION | - COVER-

AGES:

d, All reascnabie expenses incurred by the
insUred at our request to assist us it the
investication or defense of the claim o
"suit including actual loss of eamings up
tn 5800 a day because of time aoff fram
WOrk

D. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1.

2201 The Travelers lndeniity Company Al ights 1asarvind

The follewing 12 added to e definzian of “ac-
currence” in the DEFINITIONS Section.
"Oonurence! alsn means an act or omissian
comimitted 0 providng or failing to provds
“incidenial medical services", first aid or
"Good Samarntan sereces” to a person,

The followang 15 acdad to Faragraph 2.a.(1) of
SECTION Il - WHC 1S AN INSURED.

Faragraph (1id) above does mab apply to

"Ladily njury’’ arising oot of ocroviding or fai-

ing to provide

(i) “Incidental rmedical services” by any of
your "employess" who is @ nurse pract-
tizner, registered rurse, icensed practcal
rurss, nurss assistact, amarngency med-
ezl schnicizn ar parameadic, or

(i} First aid or "Good Samartan services” oy
any of your emplayees” ar “voluntesr
workers', ¢ther than an emgloved or val
unbesr Soctar Ary such “smployess” o
Mdlunteer workers” providing or Taling o
provide first aid or “Good Samaritan ser-
wices” during therr wark baurs for yoa will
be deemad 1o oe acting within the scops
of their emclayment by you or perfenming
Cuties related ta te conduet of your bus-
ness

CGDI18 111



CGDIIB11 M

3. The following s added o Paragraph &, of
SECTION Il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

For the purpasas of ceterminng the aoplica-
Ble Eacn Coourrence Lt 2l related asts or
crmsgions cornmitted n providing or Fading to
prowide "tncidental medical services” first aid
or "ood Samaritan services" ta ary ore per-
s0r1 will ber Seerned o be one “occurrence”

4. The Tolowrg excduson s added o Fare-
graph 2., Exclugions, of SECTION | - COV-
ERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

‘Bodly irpury’’ of "propety camags” arisirg
SUb af the wallfgl watation of @ penal shatute or
archnance rglasng fo tha sale of pharmasauti-
zale committed By, o with the Knowledos or
consent of the insured

5. The following is addsd o the DEFINITIONS
=eclian.
Inciclental medeal seraoes mears

a. Medicz surgeal dertal labarztary, x-ray
of nurEng service af frealment, advice or
instruction. o e related furmishing of
feod or beverages: or

b. The furreshing o dspensing of druge or
medical. cental. o sugical supphes or
apclancas

Ve Samarilan services” MB2ans any emel-

cendy moedical servizes for which no compen-

aaban 15 cemanded or racevad

6. The foliowing i= adoed lo Feragach 4.b,, Ex-
cess Insuramce of SECTION IV - COM-
MERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS
The insurance 15 exeess over any valic and
aollectible other irsurarce available o the in-
sred whether prmary exczss cortingenl of
wn arry other bass, that s availeble lo amy of
your “employees" o “valuntesr worksrs" for
‘tocily mjury” that arises ot of providing or
falimg te orowde “nogental medical ser-
wices", firsl aid or "Good Samarian senices”
te @ny parson 1o the axlert not subect lo
Paragrapn 2.a41) of Sectan 11 - Wha s An
Irmred

E. WHO IS5 AN INSURED - NEWLY ACQUIRED

OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The oliowing repleces Pamagraph 4, of SEGTION
II—WHO 15 AN INSURED

L2011 The Trawears Incemoidy Company &F oghis essnad

COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY

4. Any orgenization you rewly acguire ar farm
athar than a partnerahip, j2irt vertura or im.
ited liabilly company, of which you are the
sole owner ar i which you mantan the ma-
fanty cwnzrship irterest, will qualify as a
Named irsured f there 15 no offer Nsuranss
which prowvides similar eoverage @2 that or-
ganzalhon, However,

a. Coverage under this provision is affordsd
anby

(1) Uil the 18010 gay efter you acoure o
form the crgarization or the end of the
Folicy period whicnever & earlier, if you
£o rob repart suzh organization in writing
lo us withun 180 days aflar you acuire o
aro it or

Until the eng of the polisy peried. when
that date is later than 180 dave after you
geduira o Torm such arganization il you
report such organzabion i wriling to us
withiun 120 cays after you acqure or larm
it, and we agrea in writing that it will con-
tirue to be a Mamed 1nawred urtil the erd
of the polioy parod

(2

—

b. Coverage A does not apply lo "bodly mjury”
ar "prapery damage’ that ocoured belom
vau acquired o formed the orgarzaton, 2rd

c. Cowverage B doss mat apply to “persanal in-
jury™ ar “advertising irury'' @nsing out of an
offenge commitied before wou saquired or
farmes the erganization

WHO IS AN INSURED - BROADENED MAMED
INSURED - UNNAMED SUBSIDIARIES

The folkneing is adoed io SECTION Il - WHO 1S
AN INSLIRED

Arty of your gubsidiaries, olner than 2 satrershp
ot verture ar hrnited hacilily compary, thatl s
net shown as a Named Insured n the Declara
tiorns is & Mamed Inswred If vou mainain an own.
erzhip interest of mare than 53% in sush subsici-
ary on tha first day of the polizy penod

Ma such subsidizry s aninsured for "badily mjury”
or "property dasnage” that ooourred, or “persanzl
inuny' or “govertsing inurd cawsed by an of
fense commilted after the date, i any. during the
policy periad, that you no langer maimtars an
o MErshp imerest of more than 30% in sush sub-
sidiany

Fage 3 of §



Risk Management

QA . S=a5

CITY OF ALAMEDA

COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIAZILITY

&

sk Managerr

=

V
3

Lucretia Akil

Fage 4 of 6

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS,
MAMAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

The folowing is scded to SECTION | — WHS 18
AN INSURED

Ay person ol ceganizatan thal « a premisas
cwnar, marager or lessar and that you hawve
ggreed in a wiitten cortract or agreemert o in-
clude as an acditlonal inswed on this Coverage
FPart iz an irsurad, but orly with respect o liabiiby
for "oodily injury”, “propery damagz", 'personzl
injury” ar "adverfising irjury’ that

a. Is 'bodily injury” or "propetty damage” Hhat
oooUre, of & gersoral imuny' or "adverising
injury” causec oy an offerse that 15 commit
ted, sLipeecuent ta the execution of that con-
tract ar agresrnent 20

Armas oul of e caen2rshic, raintenance of
uze of that patt of any oremisss leased to
yau

The irsurarce proviced o sLCH Premiges owner,

&

S, MaN3ger or lessor s subjest to e following pro-

VIR DS
2. The limits of insurance provded ko osuch
PremisEs owner manager of essor el be
the mimirmurm brrite whish yoau agread to pro-
vide in the writlen confract or agreement or
the limvts shown an the Dechrabons, whien-
EVET are less.
b, The irsursnce crovided to such premises
CranEs manager of lesenr doas not apply to
11} Arty "bodily imjurg” or "property darmage”
inat occurs, ar “personal injury” or “acver-
tigirg irjury” caused by en ofense that is
camimitied, after you cease fa be & tenart
In that premises, or

{2) Structural aterations, new constructan or
dermolition eperations performed by ar on
behalf of such premizss owner, Bssor or
managar

c. Tne irsurance provided oosuch premises

oaNes, Manager of Iess0r 15 exCess over any
valid and sollectitie other insLrance avalatle
o SUCh premises Ownsr, Imarager o @ssorn
vinether primzry sxcess, contingent or on
ary other bass, unless you have sgraed in
thie wirilten cortracl or agreemant that ths in-
guramce  must be  primary ta, or  ron-
cortribiatony with, sush other insurance, in
which case thes nsurancs will be pnmary ta,
ard ren-cartributary with, such ather imsur-
arca

CUEAT The Travedars Indevnity Company 8 rights resarsad

ELANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSORS
OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

The Tedlowing 1s adoied 1o SEGTION Il - WHO 1S
AN INSURED

Ary parson ar arganzation that s ar aquipment
lessor and that you nave agreed in 8 wiitten cor-
tract ar =gresment to include 23 an nsured an
thes Coverage Part is an ingured but only with re-
spect to hability for "hoddy imun' "propemy gam-
age”. "persoral injuny” or "advertisng inusy' that.
a. s “bodly injury” or "praperty damage’” that
DZEUMS, O 15 "personal inuny el "advertising
injun® caused by @n offense that is sommit
ted. suzseguent to the sxecution of that con
tract or agresment, ard
b. I8 cgused, grwhole on i pail By yowr sy o
QMEEnns In the maintenance operatien of
use of equpment leased o you by such
squipment lessm
The insranss provicad to such ecuipmant lessor
is subject to the fallowing provisiors

a The limits of msurence prowided fo such
eguisment lessor will e the mirvmum limits
whnch you agread o provide 0 the wotlan
coriract or agreemert, of e limils ghown an
the Declzraticns, whickever goe less

b. The msuranze providad to suen Bquipment
lesscr doas not 2pply ta ary “bodily inury or
"roperly damage” et ocowrs, o “ersongl
Afary” or "gdvertising injury” caused by an of-
fensa that & commilted, after the equipment
lease expires.

c. The insurans2 provided to such squiprment
leszor s excaess over any valid and collectible
cthal ineiranee avsilEble o such aquipment
lessor, whethar primary, excess, contngent
or an ary other basis, unless you have
agread i the wiitten contract or agreerment
that this inswrance must be primary o, or
nan-camnbuteny with such off@r msuranss,
ir which cese lhis insurance will be primary
te, nd non-confricutory with, such other in-
SUrares

ELANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATES
OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS

The following iz zoded lo SECTION ! - WHO 1S
AN INSURED.

Ay state or political subdivisaan that nas issued a
permit in connaction with aperatiors pedarmed by
you ar on yaur behalf ard that you are reguired

CeD3I1811 N



CEDI1E11 11

Ly aryy ordinznce law of buildirg code 1o include
a3 an addional nswed on thes Coverage Part s
an insured, bul anly wih respect fo liability for
“bodly mury” “property damage” 'persoral in-
Jurg® o “advestising injury” arising out of such op-
grabigns

The inswance provided 1o such state or pottical
subdivision does rot apoly .

i "o

a. Ary "bodily injury” “propsty damzags " "per-
sonal inuny ar “advertising inury” arising cut
ol operations pedormed Tor that state o po-
Itcal subdivison, or

b. Ary "bodly inury" or "properly damags” in-
ciuded in e "products-completed operations
hazard".

KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-

RENCE OR OFFENSE

The lollowing s added to Paragrapn 2., Duties In

The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or

Suit, of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GEN-

ERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

e The following provisions apply o Faragraph
a. abaove, bt only for the purpoges of the in-
surance proviced under this Coverage Farl to
you ar any insured listed in Paragraph 1, ar 2,
of Sectior Il - vhe |s AR Insured

(1) Noles o us of such "accunerce” ar of.
fense must be given as soon as pracliza-
ol only aler the "ocourrence” or offense
5 Kown by o {0 your 2re an indivicugl)
any ol your partrers of members who g
an indridual (if you are 8 partnersship or
oirt veniure] any of your managers wha
& an indiviclusl (f you are 3 bmiteed lakdity
compary). 8y of your Vesxeciutve offi-
cars” or directors {If you are an arganiza-
tan ciher than a partnership ot verturs
ar firited lability compary) or any "am-
cloyes” autharizen by you to give notce
af an "acsurrerce” or offense

(2) W you are a partnership, jont vanture or
limited iabilmy company, ans rone of your
sartrers jont ventore members or mar-
agers are ndividuals, rotics 1o us of such
“ozourrence” or offense must be gven as
$00N 8% acicabie oniy after the "ooour.
rerce” of offanse 15 known oy

{a) Ary individual who .

(i) A partner or member of ary part-
nership ar joint verture.

-

D201 The Travelers Indemniy Covgeny Al righls eserved =

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

) & mamager of any limitad Hiabiity
eompany: or

{iii) An exscutive officar ar direstor of
any other argarzatcn

thal & wour partrer jont venture

mermber o manager, or

(b) Any "employes” authorized by such

parnership, oirt verdere  limited §i-

ahility comp=ny or other organizatan

to gve rotice of an “aceurrenca” or

afferse.

(3} Matize to us of such "cocurrences of of an
offense will be cesmad to be given =s
SOGN as practeatle | is given in good
fadh & soon as prachcable to your work-
er?’ compensoton insurer. This applics
only f you subsequanty give notice to s
of the “eoourrence” or offense as scan as
practicable after gny of the persons de-
zoribed in Faragraphs e (1) or (2) aoavs
discovers fnat the "accurrence” or offsnse
may resiit in sums wowhich tha rsurance
provides undar this Coverage Part may
2pply
Howevar if this Coverage Par includes an en-
dorsement hal provides Tmited coverage  Tor
"bodily injuny" or "orooerty demage” or pollution
CO8M% Aansing aut of & discharge, relezse ar es-
ape of “poliutants” which containg a regquirement
that the discharge eleass of escape of "pollut-
ants" must be repored o us within 2 specfic
numicer of days after s ghrupt commensament
this FParagraph e does nat affect that requine
et
UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION
The following is added to Paragraph 6., Repre-

sentations of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

The unintsnbioral emisson of or urintenfional
error in, any infermation provided by you which
we relied upon in isswng this policy will not praju-
dice your rights under this insurarice  However
this provisian doss pot affect our right to collect
adcihoral premium or o exercize our nghls of
cancellzlion o nanrenswa o accardares with
applicable nsurance laws ar requlations

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The fallzwing is addad to Paragraph 8, Transfer
Of Rights O Recovery Against Others To Us,
af SECTION I - COMMERCIAL GEMNERAL LI-
ABILITY CONDITIONS

CITY OF ALAMEDA
isk Management

55710

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager



Page B of &

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LISBILITY

If the insured has agreed in a cantract or agree-

ment to wave that nsured's nght of recovery

aczinsl 2y persan oF SrgarnZalion, we wane cur

fight of recovery &gainst 5USH DErsan or organiza-

tion, but only for payments we maxe tecause of

a. "Bodly imuryt o "property damage” thal ac-
CLIMS, Gr

b, "Personal injuny”  or Cadeerdising  injun”
causad by 2n offensa that is committad

suzgesuent o the execution of hat contracl or

agresment

ANMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The Tolicwing replaces the definifion of “Dodily

irjury” in the DEFINITIONS Section

P11 The Traveers Incemnily Campany Al nghts resepad

3. "Bodly imury” mears bodly injury, mental
anguish, mental mjury, shock, fnght, disability
Fedrruliation. sickness or disease sustained by
2 parson, ncluding death reaulbing from any
of these atany ma

. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY - RAILRDADS

1. The followirg replaces Paragraph €. of the
cefinition of “insured cootract” in the DEFINI-
TIONS Sactior:

. hn',' easament ar license ﬂgfﬂ&ﬂhﬁ:r‘ﬂ

2. Paragraph f41) of the definitizn of 'insured
coritract” i the DEFINITIONS Ssctian is de-
letad,

CGD31811 11



INSURED: MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT22CO5E900287TCTH1 / POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2016 TO 05/20/2017

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

(

Lucretia A, City Risk Manage

EDA
Date \J -‘C? 3

nt

Ci“‘i"‘“‘v‘_ O

o=

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

WHO IS AN INSURED - (Seclion i} is amended
lo include any person or arganization that you
agree in a "wrillen contracl requiring insurance”
to include as an addilioral insured on this Cover-
age Parl, but:
a) Only with raspect to liability lor "bodily injury”,
“property damage” or "parsonal injury”; and
b) I, and anly to the extent that, the injury or
damage is causad by acts or omissions of
you ar your subconlractor in the performance
of "your work™ tp which thg "wrilen cortract
requiring insurance” appligs. The perscn or
organization does net quality as an additioral
inzurad vith respect to the independant acts
or ermiszons of such person or erganization.

The inguranma prowiderd tn the additional ingurad
by thiz endorsement is fimited as follows:

a) In the event that the Limils of Insurance of
thiz Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
excead the limits of fiability required by Lhe
"written coniract requiring insurance”, the n-
surance provided 10 the additional insuraed
shall be limited ta the fimits of lability re-
quired by that “written contract requiring in-
surance’  This endorsement shall npot in-
crease tha imits af insurance described in
Saction W = Limits OFf insurance,

The msurance providad to the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodily injury”, "prop-
erty damage” or "perscnal injury” ansing oul
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
profassiona] archilectural, enginearing or sur-

r
L

il. Supervisory, inspection, architectural ar
engineering activitias,

CGD2460805

© 2005 The St Paul Travelers Companles, Inc.

c} The insurance pravided 1o the additional in-
sured does not apply to "bodily injury” or
‘property damage” caused by “vour work”
and included in the “producis-completed op-
cralions hazard® unless the "written contract
requiring insurance” specifically requires you
to provide such coverage for that additional
insurad, and then the insurance provided to
the addiional insured applies only 1o such
"bodily injury® or “property damage” that oo-
curs belore the end of the perod of time for
whnich the "writlen conlract roquiring insur-
ance” requires you fo provide such coverage
or the end of the policy pariad, whichever is
earller.

The insurance provided 1o the additional insured

by thic ondorsoment iz excess over any valid and

collectible "sther insurance”, whether primary,
excess, canfinganl or an any other basis, thal is
available 1o the additonal msurad for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However i the
"writlen contract requiring insurance” specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primery
basiz or @ primary and nan-conlributory basis,
this insurance is primary to "cther insurance”
available to the additional insured which covers
that person or arganization as a named msured
o Such 1oss, and we Wil NoL SNEre wiin that
“other insurance”. But the insurance pravided to
tha additianal insured by this endorsement still is
excess over any valid anc collectibla "other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, conlingent or
on any other basis, that 15 available lo the addi-
tional insured when that parson or organization is

m 1 I H H £l
% £ veying senvices, including: an sddilional insurad under such “other insur-
- g’, I, The preparing, approving, o failing to ance”,
o g prepare Of approve, maps, shop craw- As a condition of coverage provided to the
© ngs, opinians, repas, surveys, field or- additional insured by this endorsemant:
5 ders or change orders, or lha preparing, - . .
& ap}]roqmgl or fajnng o prapare of ap- a) ThE additional insured enust give us writen
!’ prove, drawmgs and specifications; and nolice as 520N as pl’EGNCaDiE af an "eccur-
rance” or an offense which may resull in a

cigim. To the extent possible, such notice
shouid include:

Page 1af 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

b)

o}

dj

Paga 2 of 2

i, How, whon and where the “geouironce®
pr offenze look plage;

il. The namasg and addrasses of any infured
porsons &nd wilrasaes; and

iih, Tho nature and lscation of any Wjury or
damage arsing out of the "scourance’ or
aifense.

i & claim & made or "sull” is browsght sgaing!

the addltional insured, the additional lnsursd

myai:

L. Immadiately record the specifics of the
chalm or "suil® and the date reosbied, &nd

f.  Maodify us o5 soan as practicstds,

The additional insured musl ase to it tat we
receive willton notice of the clain or "sult” as
000 83 pracliicable.

The addifiorat insured muel lwmmediately
send us poples of all lsgal papers recelved in
sonnaction with $e claim or "sul’, cooperale
with s in the investigation or settlement of
the claim o defenso ageinst the "suit”, and
otherwize comply with 88 poficy conditions.

The addtional insured nust tender the de-
ferge and lndemnity of any claim or "sull” to

& 2008 The Bt Paut Travelers Companies, he.

any provider of "other insurance” which would
cover the additional inswed for @ loss wo
cover under this endorsament. Howgver, This
condition dogs ngl affect whether lhe Insur-
ance provided to 1he additipnal insured by
his andorsareenl ts primary to “other insur-
ance” availsbie (o lhe addiional inswred
which coverg that parscn oF Qrganizallon as o
named insurad as dascribad In paragraph 3.
above.

5. The wlswing definitten is added Lo SECTION W.
= DEFINITIONS:

"Writken conlract requirng insurante” means
thay part of sy wiillen conlract or agreement
undar whizh you are required to include a
parson or organizalion as an additonal In-
sured on this Qoverage Par, provided thet
fhe "bodlly injury” and “property damaga” oce
curs and the “personal InJury” 1s caused by an
aifense commiied:

A, Alter the slgning and execution of the
contracl or agreement by you;

b, White that pard of the conWraci or
agreement is In affect; and

€. Buofore ihe end of the policy parlod.

i3 B2 46 D8 05



INSURED:

MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT8105E900287TIL16

POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2016 TO 05/20/2017

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

LAMEDA

OAL™ a5+

ITY OF A
Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

C

Thiz endersement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FGAM

With respact to coverage provided by this endossement, the pravisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by the endorsemeant

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This ndarsemnsm hroadens coverage However, coverage for any
inury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
lirnited by ansthor ondorcoment te the Covorago Part, and theco covorage broadening provisions do not apply ta
the extent that coverage is excluned or imited by suca an endorsement. The following I1sting is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply lo these coverages. Read all the provisions of this er-
dorsemant and the rest of your policy carefully Lo detemene rights, duties, and whal is and is nol covered.

CAT3ISI0310

Tne following is added 1o Paragraph <. in A
Who s An Insured, of BECTION I LIABILITY
COVERAGE.

ANy person of organization wino is required under
a wrilten contract or agreament betwoen you and
that person of grganizalion, that is signed and

& 2010 The Traveets Indermnity Comaany

A, BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED . HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS
OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT
B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO . PERSONAL EFFECTS

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED K. AIRBAGS

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED . NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT
LIMITS OR LO%s

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE . BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS . UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED execuled by you belore the “bedily injury” ar
The folluwing is added ta Paragraph A.1., Wha Is pmpenty Ooage o6cus and Ihat & wl sfect
An Insured. of SECTION Il — LIABILITY COV- during the pul!f‘.y period, to be named as an addi-
ERAGE: Lonral insured s an “insured” for Liability Cover-

) ) _ age, but only for damages o which this insuranco

Any organization you newly acquire o form dur- applies and only 1o the exlent that person or of-
ing 1he policy period aver which you maintain ganization qualifics as an “insured” snder the
50% or more ownership interest ana that is not Who Is An Insured pravision contaned in Section
separately insured lor Business Aulo Cowverage T
Coverage under 1his provision is alforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form Lhe or- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
gamization or the end of the policy perod, which- 1. The folowing is addea to Paragraph A1,
ever is earfisr, Who 1s An Insured, of SECTION Il - LI-

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ABILITY COVERAGE,

An "employee” of yours 15 an "insured” while
operating an “auto” hired or rented under a
contract of agreement o that "employeg's”
name. wilh your permissian, while peforming
cuties related fo the conduct of yaur busi-
ness

Page 1 of 4

Incldas conyrighled malerial of Insaranca Services ORfce, N Wl it6 prrmissian



COMMERCIAL AUTC

2. Tho following rapleces Paragraph b, in B.S,,
Other Insurange, of SECTION IV - BUSI
MESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b, For Hired Ate Physical Damage Cover
nge, the fallovdng aré doemed to be coy-
ol "antos” you own:

{13 Any covered "auto” you lease, hiie,
tent ar borrow; and

{2) Any cavered “"aute” hired or realnd by
your "gmployee” under o comracl in
Gk ndivigual “amployess”  name,
with your parmission, while pgiforn.
ing dulies seluted 0 the condued of
W busl s,

PMowever, ary "aute” Hhat is [pased, hired,

rantad or borowat with a drives is nol &

covorad "auto”.

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

F.

Fage 2ol 4

The folipwing is added to Parepraph A4, Who is
Aw tnsuredd, of SECTION 1 - LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

Any “arplovae” of yours is an "insinred” while us-
ing & covored “aute" you dont awn, i or boreow
in your buslngss or your perecna affairs.

BUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREABED
LIMITS

1. The folfowing repincas Pamgraph A2.a08),
of BECTION I - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{20 Uy o 3000 for cost of bail bonds {in-
duding bonds for ralated [raflie faw viola-
tinns) requirad Decause ol an "aceident”
we covar, 